APRMT61 Date: 4/22/04

DEPARTMENT OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND INTERNATIONAL TRADE

2004-04-22 Page 1
EPM TRQ IMPORTS SUMMARY
Dairy Access Level: 0 KGM
2003-01-01 to 2003-12-31
Tariff Code Unit Description Global Shortage To Compete To Export Total
MILK AND CREAM, NOT CONCENTRATED OR CONTAINING ADDED SUGAR OR OTHER
SWEETENINGMATTER, THAT ARE CLASSIFIED UNDER TARIFF ITEM NO. 0401.10.10,
0401.20.10 IN THE LIST OF TARIFF PROVISIONS SET OUT IN THE SCHEDULE TO THE
CUSTOMS TARIFF:
0401101000 KGM <1% FAT 36 0 0 382,034 382,070
0401201000 KGM >1% < 6% FAT 2,697 0 0 11,787,521 11,790,218
0402101000 KGM  MILK AND CREAM, CONTAINING ADDED SUGAR OR OTHER SWEETENING MATTER, IN 35,341 0 0 2,096,555 2,131,896
POWDER, GRANULES OR OTHER SOLID FORMS, OF A FAT CONTENT, BY WEIGHT,
NOT EXCEEDING 1.5 PER CENT, CLASSIFIED UNDER TARIFF ITEM NO. 0402.10.10 iN
THE LIST OF TARIFF PROVISIONS SET OUT IN T
MILK AND CREAM, IN POWDER, GRANULES OR OTHER SOLID FORMS, OF A FAT
CONTENT, BY WEIGHT, EXCEEDING 1.5 PER CENT, NOT CONTAINING ADDED SUGAR
OR OTHER SWEETENINGMATTER, CLASSIFIED UNDER TARIFF ITEM NO. 0402.21.11,
0402.21.21 IN THE LIST OF TARIFF PROVISIONS
0402211100 KGM MILK 5,108 0 0 17,295,532 17,300,640
0402212100 KGM CREAM 3,878 0 0 4,001,526 4,005,404
MILK AND CREAM, IN POWDER, GRANULES OR OTHER SOLID FORMS, OF A FAT
CONTENT, BY WEIGHT, EXCEEDING 1.5 PER CENT, CONTAININGADDED SUGAR OR
OTHER SWEETENING MATTER, CLASSIFIED UNDER TARIFF ITEM NO. 0402.29.11,
0402.29.21 IN THE LIST OF TARIFF PROVISIONS SET
0402291100 KGM MILK 1,642 0 0 0 1,642
0402292100 KGM CREAM 250 0 0 0 250
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2004-04-22 DEPARTMENT OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND INTERNATIONAL TRADE Page 2
EPM TRQ IMPORTS SUMMARY
Dairy Access Level: 0 KGM
2003-01-01 to 2003-12-31
Tariff Code Unit Description Global Shortage To Compete To Export Total
0402911000 KGM CONCENTRATED/CONDENSED MILK/CREAM, NOT POWDER, GREATER THAN 1.5% 1,703 0 0 0 1,703
FAT
0402991000 KGM CONCENTRATED/CONDENSED MILK/CREAM, CONTAINING SWEETENING MATTER, 11,702 0 0 304,221 315,923
NOT POWDER
0403909100 KGM BUTTERMILK (OTHER THAN POWDERED BUTTERMILK), CURDLED MILK AND CREAM, 0 0 0 0 0
KEPHIR AND OTHER FERMENTED OR ACIDIFIED MILK AND CREAM, WHETHER OR
NOT CONCENTRATED OR CONTAINING ADDED SUGAR OR OTHER SWEETENING
MATTER OR FLAVOURED OR CONTAINING ADDED FRUIT, NUTS OR C
0403909110 KGM LIQuID 0 0 0 0 0
0403909190 KGM OTHER 328,735 0 0 35,631 364,366
1806202100 KGM CHOCOLATE ICE CREAM/MILK MIX 44 0 0 0 44
1806901100 KGM OTHER 0 0 0 0 0
1901201100 KGM MIXES AND DOUGHS, FOR THE PREPARATION OF BREAD, PASTRY, CAKES, BISCUITS 0 0 0 0 0
AND OTHER BAKERS' WARES CLASSIFIED UNDER HEADING NO.19.05 IN THE LIST OF
TARIFF PROVISIONS SET OUT IN THE SCHEDULE TO THE CUSTOMS TARIFF,
CONTAINING MORE THAN 25 PER CENT BY WEIGHT OF
1901202100 KGM MIXES AND DOUGHS, FOR THE PREPARATION OF BREAD, PASTRY, CAKES, BISCUITS 0 0 0 0 0
AND OTHER BAKERS' WARES CLASSIFIED UNDER HEADING NO.19.05 IN THE LIST OF
TARIFF PROVISIONS SET OUT IN THE SCHEDULE TO THE CUSTOMS TARIFF,
CONTAINING MORE THAN 25 PER CENT BY WEIGHT OF
1901903100 KGM ICE CREAM MIXES AND ICE MILK MIXES, CONTAINING MORE THAN 10 PERCENT BUT 150 0 0 0 150

LESS THAN 50 PERCENT ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS OF MILK SOLIDS, THAT ARE
CLASSIFIED UNDER TARIFF ITEM NO. 1901.90.31 IN THE LIST OF TARIFF PROVISIONS
SET OUT IN THE SCHEDULE TO THE CUSTOMS
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EPM TRQ IMPORTS SUMMARY

Dairy Access Level: 0 KGM
2003-01-01 to 2003-12-31
Tariff Code Unit Description Global Shortage To Compete To Export Total

1901905100 KGM ICE CREAM MIXES AND ICE MILK MIXES, CONTAINING 50 PERCENT OR MORE ON A 22 0 0 0 22
DRY WEIGHT BASIS OF MILK SOLIDS, THAT ARE CLASSIFIED UNDER TARIFF ITEM
NO. 1901.90.51 IN THE LIST OF TARIFF PROVISIONS SET OUT IN THE SCHEDULE TO
THE CUSTOMS TARIFF.

2106903100 KGM MILK, CREAM OR BUTTER SUBSTITUTES CONTAINING 50 PER CENT OR MORE BY 0 0 0 0 0
WEIGHT OF DAIRY CONTENT, NOT ELSEWHERE SPECIFIED OR INCLUDED, THAT
ARE CLASSIFIED UNDER TARIFF ITEM NO. 2106.90.31 IN THE LIST OF TARIFF
PROVISIONS SET OUT IN THE SCHEDULE TO THE CUSTOMS

2106903300 KGM MILK, PREPARATIONS (OTHER THAN PREPARATIONS CLASSFIED UNDER TARIFF 0 0 0 0 0
ITEM NO. 2106.90.31) CONTAINING MORE THAN 15 PERCENT BY WEIGHT OF MILK FAT
BUT LESS THAN 50 PERCENT BY WEIGHT OF DAIRY CONTENT, AND SUITABLE FOR
USE AS BUTTER SUBSTITUTES, NOT ELSEWHERE SP

2106909300 KGM FOOD PREPARATIONS, NOT ELSEWHERE SPECIFIEDOR INCLUDED, CONTAINING 50 108,114 0 0 1,268,869 1,376,983
PER CENT OR MORE BY WEIGHT OF DAIRY CONTENT, THAT ARE CLASSIFIED UNDER
TARIFF ITEM NO. 2106.90.93 IN THE LIST OF TARIFF PROVISIONS SET OUT IN THE
SCHEDULE TO THE CUSTOMS TARIFF.

2202904200 KGM NON-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES CONTAINING MILK (OTHER THAN CHOCOLATE MILK) 0 0 0 0 0
AND CONTAINING50 PER CENT OR MORE BY WEIGHT OF DAIRY CONTENT AND NOT
PUT UP FOR RETAIL SALE, THAT ARE CLASSIFIED UNDER TARIFF ITEM NO.
2202.90.42 IN THE LIST OF TARIFF PROVISIONS SET OUT

2309903100 KGM COMPLETE FEEDS AND FEED SUPPLEMENTS, INCLUDING CONCENTRATES, 0 0 0 0 0
CONTAINING 50 PER CENT OR MORE BY WEIGHT, IN THE DRY STATE, OF NON-FAT
MILK SOLIDS, NOT ELSEWHERE SPECIFIED OR INCLUDED, THAT ARE
CLASSIFIEDUNDER TARIFF ITEM NO. 2309.90.31 IN THE LIST OF TARIFF

CHOCOLATE ICE CREAM MIX AND ICE MILK MIX THAT ARE CLASSIFIED UNDER
TARIFF ITEM NO. 1806.20.21, 1806.90.11 IN THE LIST OF TARIFF PROVISIONS SET OUT
IN THE SCHEDULE TO THE CUSTOMS TARIFF:
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Dairy Access Level: 70,000 KGM
2003-01-01 to 2003-12-31
Tariff Code Unit Description Global Shortage To Compete To Export Total
1901903300 KGM FOOD PREPARATIONS OF GOODS CLASSIFIED UNDER HEADING NOS. 04.01 TO 04.04 6,917 0 0 138,591 145,508

IN THE LIST OF TARIFF PROVISIONS SET OUT IN THE SCHEDULE TO THE CUSTOMS

TARIFF (OTHER THAN ICE CREAM MIXES OR ICE MILK MIXES), CONTAINING MORE

THAN 10 PER CENT BUT LESS THAN 50 PER
1901905300 KGM FOOD PREPARATIONS OF GOODS CLASSIFIED UNDER HEADING NOS. 04.01 TO 04.04 453 0 0 0 453

IN THE LIST OF TARIFF PROVISIONS SET OUT IN THE SCHEDULE TO THE CUSTOMS
TARIFF (OTHER THAN ICE CREAM MIXES OR ICE MILK MIXES), CONTAINING 50 PER
CENT OR MORE ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS O




APRMT61
2004-04-22

Dairy
2003-01-01 to 2003-12-31
Tariff Code Unit

0403101000 KGM

DEPARTMENT OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND INTERNATIONAL TRADE

EPM TRQ IMPORTS SUMMARY

Description

YOGURT, WHETHER OR NOT CONCENTRATED OR CONTAINING ADDED SUGAR OR
OTHER SWEETENINGMATTER OR FLAVOURED OR CONTAINING ADDED FRUIT, NUTS
OR COCOA, THAT IS CLASSIFIED UNDER TARIFF ITEM NO. 0403.10.10 IN THE LIST OF
TARIFF PROVISIONS SET OUT IN THE SCHEDULE TO

Global
390,486

Shortage To Compete To Export

0

0

Date: 4/22/04
Page 5

Access Level: 332,000 KGM

13,686

Total
404,172
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Dairy
2003-01-01 to 2003-12-31
Tariff Code Unit

2105009100 KGM

DEPARTMENT OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND INTERNATIONAL TRADE

EPM TRQ IMPORTS SUMMARY

Description

ICE CREAM AND OTHER EDIBLE ICE, WHETHER ORNOT CONTAINING COCOA, OTHER
THAN FLAVOUREDICE AND ICE SHERBETS, THAT ARE CLASSIFIED UNDER TARIFF
ITEM NO. 2105.00.91 IN THE LIST OF TARIFF PROVISIONS SET OUT IN THE SCHEDULE
TO THE CUSTOMS TARIFF.

Global
442 862

Shortage To Compete To Export

0

0

Date: 4/22/04
Page 6

Access Level: 484,000 KGM

6,317

Total
449,179
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Dairy
2003-01-01 to 2003-12-31
Tariff Code Unit

0403901100 KGM

DEPARTMENT OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND INTERNATIONAL TRADE

EPM TRQ IMPORTS SUMMARY

Description

POWDERED BUTTERMILK, WHETHER OR NOT CONTAINING ADDED SUGAR OR
OTHER SWEETENINGMATTER OR FLAVOURED OR CONTAINING ADDED FRUIT, NUTS
OR COCOA, THAT IS CLASSIFIED UNDER TARIFF ITEM NO. 0403.90.11 IN THE LIST OF
TARIFF PROVISIONS SET OUT IN THE SCHEDULE TO TH

Global
902,717

Shortage To Compete To Export

0

0

Date: 4/22/04
Page 7

Access Level: 908,000 KGM

208,678

Total
1,111,395
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Dairy
2003-01-01 to 2003-12-31
Tariff Code Unit

0404901000 KGM

DEPARTMENT OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND INTERNATIONAL TRADE

EPM TRQ IMPORTS SUMMARY

Description

PRODUCTS CONSISTING OF NATURAL MILK CONSTITUENTS, WHETHER OR NOT
CONTAINING ADDED SUGAR OR OTHER SWEETENING MATTER, NOT ELSEWHERE
SPECIFIED OR INCLUDED, THAT ARE CLASSIFIED UNDER TARIFF ITEM NO. 0404.90.10
IN THE LIST OF TARIFF PROVISIONS SET OUT IN THE S

Global
4,068,528

Shortage To Compete To Export

0

0

Date: 4/22/04
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Access Level: 4,345,000 KGM

1,138,179

Total
5,206,707
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Dairy
2003-01-01 to 2003-12-31
Tariff Code Unit

DEPARTMENT OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND INTERNATIONAL TRADE

EPM TRQ IMPORTS SUMMARY

Description

MARGARINE (EXCLUDING LIQUID MARGARINE) ANDSUBSTITUTES FOR BUTTER,
THAT ARE CLASSIFIED UNDER TARIFF ITEM NO. 1517.10.10, 1517.90.21 IN THE LIST
OF TARIFF PROVISIONS SET OUT IN THE SCHEDULE TO THE CUSTOMS TARIFF:

Global

Date: 4/22/04
Page 9

Access Level: 7,558,000 KGM

Shortage To Compete To Export

Total
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Dairy
2003-08-01 to 2003-07-31
Tariff Code Unit

0401301000 KGM

DEPARTMENT OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND INTERNATIONAL TRADE

EPM TRQ IMPORTS SUMMARY

Description Global

CREAM, NEITHER CONCENTRATED NOR CONTAINING ADDED SUGAR OR OTHER 348,998
SWEETENING MATTER, OF A FAT CONTENT, BY WEIGHT, EXCEEDING 6 PER CENT,

THAT IS CLASSIFIED UNDER TARIFF ITEM NO. 0401.30.10 IN THE LIST OF TARIFF

PROVISIONS SET OUT IN THE SCHEDULE TO THE CUSTO

Shortage To Compete To Export

0

0

Date: 4/22/04
Page 10

Access Level: 394,000 KGM

225,715

Total
574,713




APRMT61
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Dairy
2003-08-01 to 2003-07-31
Tariff Code Unit

0404102100 KGM

DEPARTMENT OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND INTERNATIONAL TRADE

EPM TRQ IMPORTS SUMMARY

Description

POWDERED WHEY, WHETHER OR NOT CONTAINING ADDED SUGAR OR OTHER
SWEETENING MATTER, THAT IS CLASSIFIED UNDER TARIFF ITEM NO. 0404.10.21 IN
THE LIST OF TARIFF PROVISIONS SET OUT IN THE SCHEDULE TO THE CUSTOMS
TARIFF.

Global
17,297,114

Shortage To Compete To Export

0

0

Date: 4/22/04
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Access Level: 3,198,000 KGM

875,923

Total
18,173,037
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Dairy
2003-08-01 to 2003-07-31
Tariff Code Unit

0405101000 KGM

0405201000 KGM

0405901000 KGM

Date: 4/22/04

DEPARTMENT OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND INTERNATIONAL TRADE

EPM TRQ IMPORTS SUMMARY

Description

BUTTER THAT IS CLASSIFIED UNDER TARIFF ITEM NO. 0405.10.10 IN THE LIST OF
TARIFF PROVISIONS SET OUT IN THE SCHEDULE TO THE CUSTOMS TARIFF.

DAIRY SPREADS THAT ARE CLASSIFIED UNDER TARIFF ITEM NO. 0405.20.10 IN THE
LIST OF TARIFF PROVISIONS SET OUT IN THE SCHEDULE TO THE CUSTOMS TARIFF.

FATS AND OILS DERIVED FROM MILK, OTHER THAN BUTTER, THAT ARE CLASSIFIED
UNDER TARIFF ITEM NO. 0405.90.10 IN THE LIST OF TARIFF PROVISIONS SET OUT IN
THE SCHEDULE TO THE CUSTOMS TARIFF.

Total for Dairy:

Global
3,274,651

75

27,232,223

Page 12

Access Level: 3,274,000 KGM

Shortage To Compete To Export Total
0 0 4,585,239 7,859,890
0 0 0 0
0 0 10,851,507 10,851,582
0 0 55,215,724 82,447,947
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	Access Level: 3,274,000 KGM
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	0
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	0
	10,851,582










